

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee, vs. MICHAEL BRYANT, JR., Defendant-Appellant.	C.A. 12-30177 D.C. No.: CR-11-70-BLG-JDS
--	---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

MICHAEL W. COTTER
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. SHIN
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 Second Avenue N., Ste. 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 247-4669
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
I. Bryant is indicted for domestic assault by a habitual offender after at least two prior misdemeanor domestic assault convictions.	2
II. The district court rejects Bryant’s argument that his prior uncounseled tribal court convictions cannot be used as predicate offenses.	3
III. Bryant pleads guilty reserving the right to appeal the denial of his motion to dismiss.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	5
ARGUMENT.	5
I. The use of a valid tribal court conviction as the predicate offense for 18 U.S.C. § 117(a) comports fully with the plain statutory language and legislative intent.	5
A. Congress enacted § 117(a) specifically to address domestic violence in Indian country.	6

B.	Congress knew in enacting § 117(a) that tribal courts do not afford the Sixth Amendment right to counsel. . . .	7
II.	The use of Bryant’s prior tribal convictions did not violate his Sixth Amendment right to counsel or Fifth Amendment right to due process.	8
A.	Bryant’s prior tribal court convictions are valid and involved no actual constitutional violations.	8
B.	The use of a valid tribal court conviction as the predicate offense for a § 117(a) violation does not violate the Constitution.	9
1.	<i>Nichols</i> expressly permits the use of uncounseled convictions in subsequent criminal prosecutions absent an actual constitutional violation.	10
2.	The only circuit courts to have reached the issue presented in this appeal have held that uncounseled tribal convictions can be used as predicate offenses for § 117(a) charges.	12
3.	The reasoning in <i>Ant</i> was rejected by <i>Nichols</i> and is inapplicable to this case.	14
III.	Section 117(a) does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.	16
	CONCLUSION.	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	20
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.	21
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980).	10
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).	13
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).	14
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Serv's, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).	13, 14
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972).	14
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).	18
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).	7
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).	15
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S.738 (1994).	5, 9-15

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).	17
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).	10-12
<i>Settler v. Lameer</i> , 507 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1974).	18
<i>State v. Spotted Eagle</i> , 71 P.3d 1239 (Mont. 2003).	15
<i>Tom v. Sutton</i> , 533 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1976).	8
<i>United States v. Ant</i> , 882 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1989).	4, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).	5, 18
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 643 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2011).	9, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Latu</i> , 479 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2007).	5
<i>United States v. Shavanaux</i> , 647 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2011).	9, 13
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).	14

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 117(a).	1, 2, 3-7, 9, 11-13, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(6).	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1

<u>Other</u>	<u>Page</u>
151 Cong. Rec. S4873-74 (May 10, 2005).	4, 5
